RESCINDED BY 2022-30

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAGNETAWAN

BY-LAW NO. 2020 - 24

BEING A BY-LAW TO APPOINT A FIRE CHIEF/EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT COORDINATOR (CEMC) FOR THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAGNETAWAN

WHEREAS Section 6 (1) of *Fire Protection and Prevention Act, 1997*, states if a fire department is established for the whole or a part of a municipality, the Council of the municipality, shall appoint a Fire Chief for the fire department;

AND WHEREAS Section 10 of Ontario Regulation 380/04 requires that every municipality shall designate an employee of the municipality as its emergency management program co-ordinator;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Municipality of Magnetawan deems it expedient to appoint a Fire Chief/Emergency Management Coordinator (CEMC) for the Municipality of Magnetawan;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF MAGNETAWAN AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That Joe Readman is hereby appointed Interim Fire Chief/CEMC for the Municipality of Magnetawan effective March 19, 2020.
- 2. That By-law No 2020-15 and any previously conflicting by-laws are hereby repealed.

READ A FIRST, SECOND, AND THIRD TIME, passed, signed and the Seal of the Corporation affixed hereto, this 18th day of March, 2020.

THE CORPORATION OF THE MUNICLIPALITY OF MAGNETAWAN

Mayor

CAO/Clerk